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DATED the 11" day of September 1998

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION

CROWN OFFICE LIST

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE RICHARDS
IN THE MATTER of an application for Judicial Review
THE QUEEN -v- ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

EX PARTE ALISDAIR BUDD

UPON READING the Notice of Motion dated the 6™ day of February
1998 on behalf of the above-named Applicant together with the statement
lodged pursuant to Order 53 Rule 3(2) of the Supreme Court for Judicial
Review of a decision communicated to the Applicant on 22 August 1997 that as
the Applicant had been abused as a child he was unsuitable to work with
children and vulnerable young people and to inform other local authorities,
voluntary agencies, Directors of Social Services, Directors of Education and
Child Care Agencies to contact the Respondent if the Applicant should apply for

employment with any of the aforesaid

AND UPON READING the affidavit of Alisdair Budd sworn the

23" day of January 1998 together with the exhibits referred to therein filed on
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AND UPON READING the affidavit of Susan Traver sworn the 25"

day of February 1998 together with the exhibits referred to therein filed on

behalf of the Respondent

AND UPON READING the form of consent together with the

particulars signed by all parties to these proceedings

AND the Court being satisfied that the Consent Order hereinafier set out

should be made

AND UPON HEARING Counsel for the parties Miss V Easty on

behalf of the Applicant and Mr R Hayes on behalf of the Respondent

UPON the Respondent undertaking;
4) to apologise to the Applicant in the terms of the letter A, annexed hereto
b) to retract a letter dated August 1997 to inform other local authorities,
voluntary agencies, Directors of Social Services, Directors of Education and
Child Care Agencies that the Applicant was on the Department of Health
Register in the terms of the letter B annexed hereto

©) if the Respondents have concerns as to the Applicant’s fitness to work with
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i) hold a case conference, or refer the matter to Southend Unitary Authority
with a request that they hold a case conference

i) at which conference the Applicant be entitled to be present and represented
iii) that the Applicant be entitled to call evidence and/or refite evidence put to

the aforesaid conference

IT IS ORDERED that this application be allowed and that the said
decision of the Respondent made on the 22 day of August 1997 be removed
into the Queens Bench Division of the High Court of Justice that the
Respondent do forthwith send the said decision o a copy thereof to the Master
of the Crown Office Royal Courts of Justice Strand London WC2 and that

thereupon the said decision be quashed

AND IT IS ORDERED that costs of this Motion be taxed by a
Taxing Master if not agreed and paid by the Respondent to the Applicant’s

solicitors save that there be no order in respect of the costs of today’s hearing

[This matter occupied the time of the Court from 2.01pm to 2.08pm on the 11"

day of September 1995]

By the Gount
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Essex Social Services
PO Box 297, County Hal A

Telephone: 01245 492211 extension 40000

Essex County Council
Social Services

Your ref

Qur ref MLAJR

Date 11 November 1998
Mr. A. Budd,

4 Holland Road
Westcliff-on-Sea
S8078G

Dear Mr. Budd,

1 write with regard to two matters. Firstly the local authority's decision on 22 August
1997 that, you were unsuitable to work with children and vulnerable young people and
secondly to inform other local authorities, voluntary agencies, Directors of Social
Services, Directors of Education and Child Care Agencies to contact the local authority if
you should apply for employment with any of the aforesaid.

In respect of the first matter we accept that the decision made on 22 August 1997 was
made without having considered any representations that you could and should have
been able to make. We further accept that a decision communicated in the way that it
was proved distressing. Finally, we accept that to prevent you from being able to
challenge the decision by way of correspondence or otherwise was wrong as a matter of
law. We accept that the decision of 22 August 1997 should be quashed and your file
clearly marked in that regard. Further, we will place a copy of this letter and apology on
your file so the matter can be entirely clear. We apologise for any distress or
embarrassment our decision caused you.

As to the second matter, the local authority accepts that the letters sent out in August
1997 for open disclosure were untrue in that it was false to state that you had been
registered on the Department of Health Register. We apologise unreservedly and |
enclose a letter sent retracting the former letter. We further wish to reassure you that
your name does ot appear on any internal list within the local authority.

We accept that this was a mistaken action and we apologise for any distress caused to
you.

Further, we assure you that in respect of any doubts as to your eligibility to work with
vulnerable individuals we will hold a case conference which you may attend,
represented if you wish and call evidence on your behalf.

Yours sincerely,

W, Qg ollster

Director of Social Services,

Govmunty Care Servces + Chidion ana Families Servic
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To: Al Directors of Social Services in:

England

Wales

Scotland

Northern Ireland

Department of Health
Voluntary Child Care Agencies

Additional copy to pass to Directors of Education

Dear SirfMadam,

Name Mr Alisdair Budd

DOB: 21.02.70

Last Known 4, Holland Road, Westcliff-on-Sea
Address: Essex, SSO7SG

1 wish to draw your attention to the above-named young man who is on the
Department of Health Consultation Register

If this person should apply to work for your Department/Agency in any
capacity whatsoever, | would ask that you contact the Directorate Support
Team at the above address, telephone number 01245/434126 for further
information.

You may wish to share this information with any voluntary organisations in
your area.

Yours faithfully Q&M(

Director of Social Services





[image: image6.jpg]m

Essex County Council
Social Services

ourrel  MUJR
Dstel 11 November 1998

' of Social Services

To: Al Directors of Social Services in:
England
Wales
Scotland
Norther Ireland
Department of Health
Voluntary Child Care Agencies

Additional copy enclosed to pass to Directors of Education

Dear Sir/Madam

We enclose a letter sent to you in August 1997.

We would like to make it clear that Mr. Budd has never been placed on the
Department of Health Consultation Register and the statement in the enclosed

letter is untrue. We have apologised to Mr. Budd unreservedly for this. We

therefore ask that our recommendation at Paragraph 2 of our previous letter
should be ignored.

Further, we would urge you to share this retraction with any organisations to
whom you disclosed the original letter, either formally or informally. This will

avoid any misapprehension of the true position or obviously any continuing
distress to Mr. Budd.

Yours faithfully,

MQ&M

Director of Social Services.

Communiy Care Services + Chidren and Famills Servces
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Afidavit on behalf of the Respondent
Deponent; Susan Traver

15t Allidavit of the Deponcnt
Swom2SFebruary 1998

CASE NO: CO/4110/97

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

UEEN’S BENCH DIVISION Q
CROWN OFFICE LIST

IN_THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

BETWEEN

ALISDAIR BUDD

and

ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

AFFIDAVIT OF SUSAN TRA’

CJ Trowhill ®
County Secretary

Essex County Council

PO Box 11

County Hall

Chelmsford

M1 ILX
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TO: Janet Harrison-Mee

01268 571825

County Child Protection Manager

Kensal House

Fax. No.: 01245. 347 4o

FROM: Philip Howe Fax no. 02168 - 571825
Adult Service Manager  Tel. no. 01268 - 735555

/o REACT TEAM
Runwell Hospital
Nr Wickford

Date: 4th September 1996

No. of Pages: (including this page) 4

Ext. 226/369

Message:
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) MEMORANDUM
To: Janet Harrison-Mee
County Child Protection Manager
Kensal House
From: Philip Howe
Adult Service Manager Tel. 01268 - 735555
clo React Team Ext, 226/369

Runwell Hospital

PH/CN/0239

3rd September 1996

3 Re: Alasdair Budd, 3s Chapel Market, Islington N1

1 apologize for the confusion concerning Alasdair's contact with the Mental Health
Services. As you are aware Alasdair has had no contact with Sociel Services (Mental
Health). 1 was therefore relying on information given to me by Medical R. . [
have now gained access to Alasdair's medical records and I cen provide the following
definitive information.

Mr Budd was referred to Dr Alice Jack by his GP, Dr Kent, on 11th February 1991.
He was seen by Dr Jack on 10th April 1991 and again on 27th August 1991 Dr Jack
described him as ‘an intelligent eccentric’. Dr Jack referred him to a group known s
the “Forum Group’ run by & CPN, Stephanie Hughes. Stephanie inte<iewed him on
23¢d of April 1991, and Alasdair attended his first meeting of the Forum on Llth of
June 1991, He was seen again by the CPN on 20th June 1991, and attended his lost
meeting of the group of 20th July 1991 at which Alesdair informed the CPN he
would not be attending again.

D Jack also referred Alasdair to Dr Andrew Skarbeck, Consultant Psycho-therapist.
Dr Skarbeck saw Alasdair in September 1991, Dr Skarbeck described Alesdair as "2
very 0dd, pacanid, opinionated, young man.” Dr Skarbeck did not see Alasdair again.
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Following this contact with the Health Services Alasdair made detailed complaints
through the Community Health Council regarding everyone who had seen him. The
natare of the complaint was that the people who had seen him were incompetent sad,
in the case of the CPN, racist, The Medical Dircctor at that time, Dr Acharyya,
{nvestigated these complaints in detail. Correspondence concerning these complaints
took place during 1992 and 1993. They were never fully resolved.

In attempting to bring Alssdsic Budd's complaint (0 @ saisfactory conclusion, and
recognizing that Alasdair did need help of some description, Dr Acharyya referred
Atasdair o Robbie Holloway for counselling. Robbie Holloway first saw Alasdaic on
Sth June 1993 and saw him in total § times during the course of that yeer. Robbie

3 describes Alasdair os “a difficult and angry young men, who was looking for someane
to blame”. Robbie’s contact with Alasdair’s ceased when Alasdair moved to Witham.
Robbie's next contact with Alasdair was in January 1995 when Robbie received
telephone call from Dr Jack asking for Robbie's view as to the suitability of Alasdair
working with children, It seems that Alice Jack must have been contacted for advice
egarding Alasdair doing voluntary work with the Children's Socicty. There is o note
o he file regarding this request for information slthough Robbie hes & note on et
{ile recording D Jack's conversation. On 14th of Decerber 1995 Alssdsir rang
Robbie who was not availsble. A message was left for Robbie that he had rung but he
did mot leave a numiber for Robbie to ring him back. In Robbie Holloway's view
Alasdair gave no indication o her that he could be violer. Reading through the
medical files there is no record of Alasdair having any violent ideas, nor of any
suicidal tendencies.

| have aranged to review the written information including the letters 1 h2ve received
from you with Dr Acharyya, Consultant Psychiatrist, on 12th September. Dr Acharyya
b) s amable to o anything before this date. I view of Alasdair Budd's history of
complaining sbout people who attempt to help him it is extremely unlikely that [ will
b unable t enlist the support of anyone employed in the Health Service in doing
anything more than a paper assessment of Mr Budd's curent ‘mental health.

Mr Budd's GP is no longer Dr Adey. His curreat GP is Dr Bowring. Lhave spoken
N Dr Buwring who tells me that he has seen Mr Budd on a number of occasions,
but only for minor physical problems. Dr Bowring has 10 concerns regarding Mr
Budd's mental health.

The above information is based on s separate file 1 coincidentally discovered when |
spoke with Dr Acharyya end asked him 10 assess Alasdair's letters. Dr Acharyya

o ermbered Alasdsir, and remembered a separate file held within 1 should have
Kaown) the Medcal Director’s complaints filing system.
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Social Services Department: Director of Social Services John Nawrockyi
PO Box 6, Givic Gentre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS2 6ER

Ourref.  ABUI Direct Line: 01702 534638
Yourref: Facsimie: or70e 534618
Gontact Name:  Jenny Fowers Switchboard

20 July 2001 Document Exchange:

Alisdair Budd

4 Holland Road
Westcliff on Sea
Essex

8§80 7SG

Dear Mr Budd

Access to Reords

| shall address the requests you made in your letter dated 20 September 1999 to Councillor Longley.
1. An “Information” and “Summary Report” by Philip Howe, dated 4" September 1996

A photocopy of the report is enclosed. 4

2. Areply by Dr Seewoonarian to Susan Traver's unlawful attempt for a mental health
assessment on the basis of letters of complaint and illegally obtained information.

There is no record on file of any reply being received from Dr Seewoonarian.

3. The Minutes of the meeting of 11" February 1999 between Southend and Essex, as
mentioned by Stewart Ashurst in his letter to the LGO.

The minutes of these meeting are subject to legal professional privilege and will not be disclosed.
4. Ten years of Case notes, from the very beginning of this matter.

Since you had disclosure at the Judicial Review proceedings which took place in February 1998, the
department considers that you should have access to records from that time to date. Photocopies of
documents are enclosed.

5. Afull itemised disclosure of records under the AtPFA, as | am entitled.

Please refer to point 4 above.

‘The Depariment operates a polcy of llent access to records In accordanca with the Data Protection Act 1998





[image: image13.jpg]There are of course records of more recent correspondence between the authority and yourself about
the matter of your access request. These are not enclosed but if you wish to have access to them or
copies of them, please advise me.

Yours sincerely
o

Jenny Fowers
Customer Services Officer & Designated Complaints Officer

The Department operates a poliy of clint access 1o records in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998
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SOUTHEND

c(u:wAM;gnEv 2{ HS ; Social Services

Essex County Council

SERVICES
NHS TRUST
MEMORANDUM

To: Sheila Heaton

From: Philip Howe
Adult Service Manager Tel. 01268 - 735555
c/o React Team Ext. 226/366
Runwell Hospital

Ref. PH/CN/0455

ce: Philip Thompson - Legal Section

Date: 4" February 1997

Re: Alasdair Budd

Further to our meeting of 24" January concerning Alasdair's access (o his personal
file, I thought it worthwhile (o write 0 you giving my reasons why I felt that it was
not in Alasdair’s interest to have access to the correspondence from myself or the

notes of the Strategy Meeting.

You will recall that there is no clear diagnosis of mental illness with regards to
Alasdair, however, there are indicators that suggest that Alasdair could be in a group
that carries a higher risk of self-harm or suicide than the general population. It is
generally acknowledged that there are three main diagnostic groups for a higher than
average suicide risk, these are:

* People with depression, particularly those with sleep difficulties, self-neglect or
impaired memory.

* People with schizophrenia, particularly younger people.

* People who misuse alcohol,

146
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similarly there is on file a record from Dr Jack of Alasdair being borderline
schizuphrenic

It s for these reasons that [ feel he is at a higher risk of suicide or self-harm than the
general population. The information | provide in my memos and the information
contained in the strategy meeting is taken out of a therapeutic context in which it
would be used to provide help to Alasdair. The information could I feel compound
Alasdair's feelings of isolation, loss, failure, and humiliation.

Itis for these reasons that I feel that Alasdair should not be shown my correspondence
on file.
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